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CHAPTER 145—H. F. No. 909

An act permitting the commissioner of conservation to
enter into leases, easements or permits to allow the pessage of
telephone, telegraph and electrical power or light lines over
or across state lands. . . .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner of conservation {0 make leases
and grant easements in certain cases.—The commissioner of
conservation may at public or private vendue and at such
prices and under such terms and conditions as he may pre-
geribe, lease, or grant easements or permits over and across
any portion of any unsold school, university, internal improve-
ment, swamp, tax forfeited or other lands subject to sale by
or jurisdiction or control of the state, for the purpose of per-
mitting the passage over.or across such lands of telephone,
telegraph and electrical power or light lines; provided all
such agreements shall be made subject to sale and leasing of
land for mineral or. other legal purposes, and shall contain a
provision for their cancellation at any time by the commis-
sioner of conservation upon three months written notice. Allx
money received therefrom shall be credited to the fund to
which the land belongs.

Approved April 9, 1941.

CHAPTER 146—H; F. No. 939

An act relating to indebtedness, obligations and expendi-
tures of certain villages; authorizing the funding or refunding
and payment of outstanding indebledness and obligations
thereof; validating certain indebtedness so to be funded and
refunded; limiting and controlling expenditures thereof; and
preseribing penalties for violation of its provisions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain villages may issue funding bonds.—
Any village with a population of more than 4,800, according
to the last federal census, and having an assessed valuation, -
exclusive of money and credits, of less than $850,000, may
issue bonds to pay its existing indebtedness and obligations,
or any part or class thereof, and may include therein out-
standing warrants or orders and outstanding bonds or certi-
ficates or other evidence of indebtedness or liability, whether
due.or to become due, and the interest thereon, or any part



